			enner ( )			
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		·		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET						
PATENTS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).  Submission Type   Conveyance Type						
X New	<b>-</b>	X Assignment	Security Agr	eement		
	(Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Na	ame		
Correction of P	TO Error Frame #	Merger	U.S. Governmen	ıt.		
Corrective Doc	ument Frame #		se ONLY by U.S. Governme partmental File	ent Agencies) Secret File		
Conveying Party		<u> </u>	names of conveying par			
Name (line 1)	· ·	TROLEUM SERVICE	S, INC.	Month Day Year 08 10 1999		
Name (line 2)						
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)						
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Party		N	lark if additional names	of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1)	CHRISTOPHER JOHN PENZA  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not					
Name (line 2)	T			domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1)	460 CALLE PORTILLA of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a					
Address (line 2)			0.000	separate document from Assignment)		
Address (line 3)	CAMARILLO	CALIFORNIA		3010		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name						
Address (line 1)			ALL			
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
<u> </u>						
Address (line 4)						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
1						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tradement Office, Chief Information Officer, Weshington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0681-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 4661-4027, Patent and Tradement Assignment Practice. DD NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

FORM PTO Suppires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(281) 583 1024		
Name		Kenneth L. Nash			
Address (line 1)		P.O. Box 680106			
Address (line 2)		Houston, TX 77268-0106			
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance document	# 3 pages		
	Number(s) or Patent Nur		onal numbers attached		
		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the			
Pat	ent Application Number(s)	Patent Nur	nber(s)		
		5,535,836			
ļ <del></del> .	<del>_</del>		<del></del>		
<u> </u>					
L	Yest Application was Month Day Yest				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)				
Ente	er PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT		
	if a U.S. Application Numbe	PCT	PCT		
	not been assigned.				
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40	0.00		
	of Payment: Encl	osed 🗶 Deposit Account			
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:					
		Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	s No		
Statement and Signature					
To the	heet of my knowledge and b	elief, the foregoing information is true and o	correct and any		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					
	ted herein.	1 00 1 1	, /		
l.	L. Nash, Reg. No. 34,399	Limith LIVers	3/2Y/05		
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date		
1			<u></u>		

12:14 2813976929 PAGE 04/09

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

The "Assignor" is:

VENTURA PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC.

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of

California.

having a Principal business address of

P.O. Box 1244, Oakview, California 93022

The "Assignee" is:

CHRISTOPHER JOHN PENZA,

Residing at

460 Calle Portilla, Camarillo, California 93010

The "Intellectual Property is:

the invention entitled

as described and/or claimed in

issued on

having for named inventor(s)

Joseph J. Bentley, Joseph A. Cagianut;

TOTAL RECOVERY DRILL

U.S. Patent No. 5,535,836

and Christopher J. Penza U.S. Serial No. 08/249,151

based on application

filed on and

May 25, 1994

July 16, 1996

- as described and/or claimed in any and all U.S. applications for Letters Patent based on (a) the application therefor, including divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof;
- (b) as described and/or claimed in any and all foreign applications for Letters Patent based on the application therefor or counterparts to any of the foregoing, including foreign divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof;
- any and all rights of priority in any of the foregoing U.S. and foreign applications for (c) Letters Patent; and
- (a)any and all U.S. and foreign Letters Patent issuing on any of the foregoing applications to the full ends of the terms thereof.

The Assignor hereby represents and warrants to the Assignee that it is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property, subject to a contemplated assignment of an undivided fifty percent (50%) in the Intellectual Property to VPS Environmental, Inc., a Texas corporation and subject to a contemplated assignment of an undivided sixteen and two-thirds percent (16.67%) to Joseph Jeffery Bentley.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the Assignee an undivided sixteen and two-thirds percent (16.67%) of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full extent of this assignment.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from any and all U.S. applications of the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for the Intellectual Property in any foreign country in its own name, so long as the inventorship is identified in the application.

1

**PATENT** 

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, without further compensation it will:

- (a) execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the Intellectual Property;
- (b) execute any truthful papers and deliver any truthful testimony in any legal proceedings that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's title to or enforce the Assignee's rights in the Intellectual Property; and
- (c) execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent of the Intellectual Property or any part or parts thereof and make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein.

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 15th day of August, 1999

VENTURA PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC.

By:

(Printed Signature)

Title:

2

ATTEST:	
<i>→</i> *	•
STATE OF CALIFORNIA	_
STATE OF A// FOX N//F	§
COUNTY OF VENTURA	
COUNTY OF WENTURY	<u> </u>
	personally appeared Joseph CAGIANUT
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on this day	personally appeared
1"LESI	of Ventura Petroleum Services, Inc., known to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing	instrument and acknowledged to me that (5)he executed the
<ul> <li>same for the purposes and considerations ti</li> </ul>	herein expressed.
	OF OFFICE, this the 10th day of August
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL	OF OFFICE, this the day of
1 <b>999</b> .	, a
	MELISSA BOISTELT
MELISSA BOISVERT	/ E/ISSA DOISIEL
Commission # 1182838	Print Name of Notary Public
Notary Public - California	W/L K- A
Ventura County My Comm. Expires May 8, 2002	Il Illian Banker
THE STATE OF THE S	Notary Public in and for Courty OF VENTUI H
<del>-</del>	The State of Cali Formet
,	
5/2	63
مرتع / مست	(C) of the